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Turkmenistan:  Basic Information
HISTORY:  The former “Turkmen Soviet Socialist Republic” declared its independence from the 
Soviet Union in October 1991, and was admitted to UN membership in 1992.  It acceded to 
the ICCPR and accepted its individual complaints procedure in 1997.
POPULATION (November 2021, estimated
)

 
        
                          5,580,000

Males annually reaching recruitment age (approx)
:  
    

                    43,524
MILITARY SERVICE: Obligatory for all males.
 
Duration: 
      24 months

Minimum recruitment age: 18 (20 for volunteers). “However,


children may enrol in military schools from the age of 15, 


where they are classed as military service personnel.”


Conscientious objection:   NOT recognised.
ARMED FORCES:         Active strength, November 2021
:
            
                   36,500

compared to the male population reaching recruitment age    

                   83.9%
MILITARY EXPENDITURE: US $ equivalent, estimated 1999



                  $112m                                
 
Per capita
   






                                   $25

As % of  GDP 







                     2.9%
In the List of Issues on Turkmenistan’s Third Periodic Report, the Human Rights Committee asked:
“With reference to the Committee’s previous concluding observations, please report on any steps taken or envisaged to recognize the right to conscientious objection to compulsory military service and to provide alternatives to military service, as previously also recommended in the Views adopted by the Committee. Please provide statistics for the reporting period on the number of cases involving conscientious objectors to military service and prosecutions and convictions of such individuals, including information on repeated punishment of these individuals, in violation of article 14 (7) of the Covenant, which prohibits repeated punishment for the same offence. Please provide information on steps taken to expunge past convictions under article 219 (1) of the Criminal Code for conscientious objection to military service occurring after the Covenant came into force for the State party.

In its replies
, Turkmenistan simply quotes paragraph 136 of the State Report:

“The Constitution provides that every citizen has a sacred duty to defend Turkmenistan.  Military service is compulsory for all male citizens. Article 41 of the Constitution provides that the defence of Turkmenistan is the sacred duty of every citizen.
 Military service is compulsory for all male citizens. Article 18 of the Military Duty and Military Service Act lists the grounds for exemption from conscription.”  
In May 2021, all the currently imprisoned conscientious objectors were released as part of a general amnesty, and no fresh imprisonments have since been reported.   There is however no indication of any intention to change the relevant legislation, and it will be recalled that, as it happened, the review of Turkmenistan’s Second Periodic Report took place at a time when there were no currently-imprisoned conscientious objectors; imprisonments however recommenced the following year.  There is no reason for the Committee to reconsider its previous recommendations.
Background: military service and conscientious objection in Turkmenistan 
As reported above, the Constitution describes military service as the “sacred duty” of all Turkmen citizens.  Subject to limited exemptions and deferments all males are liable to obligatory military service, the detailed arrangements for which have been spelled out in a series of Acts on Conscription and Military Service, with intermittent modification by presidential decree.  The Act of 1993 stipulated that the age of liability was from 18 to 30 years; the upper age limit was at an unknown date subsequently reduced to 27 years.  The 1993 Act  reduced the duration of obligatory military service from the 24 months which had applied in Soviet times to 18 months, and also introduced a category of voluntary “contractual” military service, which was however reportedly abolished by presidential decree in 2001.   The 1993 Act was amended in 1998, then  replaced by a new Act on 25th March 2002.  
The 2002 Act, the provisions of which were detailed in Turkmenistan's Initial Report under the  ICCPR
 re-established the 24 months period of service.  Conscripts “serving on ships, other vessels and in combat support coast garrisons” serve a longer period of 30 months; those with higher educational qualifications a reduced 12-month period.  
It appears that those who have finished their military service with the rank of officer are listed as reservists and may be called up for one further period of 24 months' service, which can in certain circumstances be deferred,
 but the information about this category of service is not very clear.
A revised Military Obligation and Military Service Act was adopted by the Mejlis (Parliament) on 25th September 2010.
      Under Article 18 of the revised Act exemptions are granted to:

“(a) Persons recognized as unfit for military service for health reasons;
  
(b) Persons who have already performed military service;
 
(c) Persons who have performed military or other types of service in the armed
forces of another country;

(d) Persons convicted twice for minor offences or convicted at least once for
ordinary, serious or especially serious offences;

(e) Persons holding a scientific rank duly recognized under Turkmen law;

(f) Sons or brothers of persons who have died while performing compulsory
military service during a time of war or in military training;

(g) Sons or brothers of persons who have died within one year after performing
their military service (after the end of military training) from illnesses contracted or wounds,
injuries or contusions sustained during their service, or who have become disabled as a
result of their service during a time of war or in military training.”

Call-up is deferred if the citizen
“is serving a correctional labour or prison sentence” [presumably this applies only if the sentence follows a first conviction for a minor offence] or “is the subject of criminal proceedings, until the case is resolved”

“is recognized as temporarily unfit for military service for up to one year, for health reasons” (“Persons receiving such deferments for three years are transferred to the reserves of the armed forces or other military units or bodies”)
is “caring full-time for a father, mother, wife, sibling, grandparent, or an adoptive parent or guardian if there is no other person obliged by law to provide maintenance and care for such persons (with the exception of married sisters living separately from them) , or also, when such persons do not receive full State assistance and, owing to their health status and as specified by a medical and social board of experts, require constant external care, assistance or supervision, are disabled persons of categories I or II, have reached the general pension age of 62 for men and 57 for women, or have not yet reached the age of 18.”
is taking a day course at an institute of higher education “(apart from internships, postgraduate and doctoral study programmes)” or at a vocational seondary school in Turkmenistan or elsewhere “if [he has] “not previously studied at such [a school]”;  in that case the deferment is only until the age of 26.
has “two or more children or […] a disabled child” or “a child being raised without the mother”
is “elected as [a representative] in the Mejlis (for the duration of [his mandate])”
has trained as a teacher and has been “assigned by a State body to work as [a teacher] at [a] general education [school] in [a] rural [area]” (for the duration of the assignment).
“whose dependents include a single parent (mother or father) capable of working and who has two or more children under the age of 16 or disabled from birth, or a disabled child of Category I or II, if no other able-bodied persons are by law responsible for providing them with maintenance and care.”

Other persons may “in exceptional circumstances” receive deferments “on the basis of a decision issued by the Minister of Defence; based on the recommendation of the draft board;“ the President is empowered to grant deferments to other categories of persons by decree.
  These discretionary powers have however never been used in favour of conscientious objectors, for whom no provisions exist.
Under article 10 of the Act, from 1 January to 31 March a military service commission registers male citizens who have reached the age of 16 for military service.

There has not at any time been provision in the relevant Acts for conscientious objection to military service.

Those who express a conscientious objection and refuse to perform military service are liable to prosecution for “evading” such service under Article 219(1) of the Criminal Code, which stipulates a penalty (in “peacetime”) of up to two years of either corrective labour or imprisonment.  Those who have served one such sentence remain subject to call-up and if they persist in their refusal may be sentenced for a second time.  As this is seen as a repeat offence, such persons may be subject to a stricter prison or work-camp regime.  Article 16(3) of the Conscription and Military Service Act stipulates that those who have served two sentences for evasion are thereafter exempt from military service, and are issued with a “military certificate” to this effect.  If the evasion of military service is by deception or by self-harm, Article 219(2) applies, and the maximum penalty is doubled. 
More than seventy conscientious objectors have been imprisoned under Article 219(1) since 1999, all from the Jehovah's Witnesses community. Typical sentences under Article 2019(1) have varied from year to year in severity, being sometimes of imprisonment for 12, 18, or 24 months, sometimes non-custodial (probation, suspended sentences or community labour,  in which 20% of the salary is deducted by the State.  Non-custodial sentences have generally gone unreported except where the same person was on a different occasion sentenced to imprisonment.  It is however known that in 2016, during a period of three years when no conscientious objectors were sentenced to imprisonment, there were seven convictions of conscientious objectors.
 One of these, Sanjarbek Saporov, along with his brother who had been sentenced to community labour the following year, was in 2020 convicted for a second time and imprisoned, as reported under “recent developments” below. The same section also gives details of two unprecedented convictions under Article 219(2) and one under Article 344, of an objector who had been forcibly inducted into the armed forces.
This issue of conscientious objection to military service question has been raised by various international instances apart from the Human Rights Committee.

In October 2008 the then UN Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Religion or Belief, Ms Asma Jahangir, undertook a mission to Turkmenistan.  In her report to the Human Rights Council, she observed:
“During her mission, the Special Rapporteur was very encouraged by the political will expressed by certain of her official interlocutors to address the issue of conscientious objection and to find a suitable solution. She is aware that the authorities have attempted to accommodate conscientious objectors by offering them military positions which do not involve the use of weapons. Although this demonstrates the willingness on the part of the authorities to offer an alternative to these persons, the Special Rapporteur would like to draw the Government’s attention to resolution 1998/77 of the Commission on Human Rights. Accordingly, conscientious objectors should be provided with various forms of alternative service compatible with the reasons for conscientious objection, of a non-combatant or civilian character, in the public interest and not of a punitive nature,” 
this leading to the recommendation:

“the Government should ensure that conscientious objectors in Turkmenistan, in particular Jehovah’s Witnesses who refuse to serve in the army due to their religious beliefs, be offered an alternative civilian service which is compatible with the reasons for conscientious objection.  As such, the Government should also revise the Conscription and Military Service Act which refers to the possibility of being sanctioned twice for the same offence. The Special Rapporteur would like to recall that according to the principle of “ne bis in idem”, as enshrined in article 14 (7) of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, no one shall be liable to be tried or punished again for an offence for which he or she has already been convicted or acquitted in accordance with the law and penal procedure of each country.”

On 12th February 2010 the Special Rapporteur, jointly with the Chair-Rapporteur of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, made an Urgent Appeal to Turkmenistan regarding four imprisoned conscientious obectors.  Turkmenistan did not respond, and all four completed their sentences.
When in December 2008 Turkmenistan was considered under the first cycle of the  Universal Periodic Review, Slovenia “commended the visit by the Special Rapporteur on freedom of religion or belief,  [… and] enquired about the Government’s recognition of conscientious objection to military service.  It recommended that Turkmenistan recognize this and stop prosecuting, imprisoning and repeatedly punishing conscientious objectors.”
  In the report of the Working Group, Turkmenistan undertook to provide its response to this recommendation in time to be included in the Outcome Report.
  Before the consideration of the review by the Tenth Session of the Human Rights Council, Turkmenistan did provide written responses to a number of recommendations, but this particular recommendation was in fact addressed only orally during the adoption of the report, so that the record is buried deep in the Annexes to the Final Report on the Tenth Session of the Human Rights Council, delivered to the General Assembly in November 2009. 
The response was:  “Concerning the recommendation to recognize conscientious objection to military service and with respect to recognizing the right of persons renouncing military service on religious grounds, Turkmenistan provided information that conditions existed that allowed for guaranteeing the right to freedom of religion and the fulfilment of military duty by serving in non-military structures of the Ministry of Defence, such as medical and construction units.”
  Similar information had been given by Turkmenistan as a “concerned country” during the interactive dialogue earlier (10th March 2009) in the same session of the Human Rights Council with the Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Religion or Belief. 
In June 2010, comments issued by the Organisation on Security and Co-operation in Europe (OSCE) on Turkmenistan's Religious Freedom and Religious Organisations Act regretted the lack of provision for conscientious objectors and recommended “that Art. 4 of the Religious Organizations Law be amended so as to expressly allow for an alternative civilian service for those who refuse to perform military service owing to their religious (or non-religious) conscientious beliefs.  This religious or other conscientious belief should constitute a “legal ground” justifying an exemption from military service according to Article 219 of the Criminal Code.”
 
In 2016, in its comments on the new draft Constitution, the OSCE followed up on this Noting “that Turkmen legislation does not recognize a person’s
right to exercise conscientious objection to military service or provide for alternatives to
military service.”, it summarised the ICCPR jurisprudence and added “OSCE commitments also recognize a right to conscientious objection to
military service.291 It is thus recommended, as done in certain OSCE participating
States,292 to include in Article 58 of the Draft Constitution an exception to the
compulsory character of military service where such service cannot be reconciled
with an individual’s religion or beliefs (and to include references to possible
alternatives of a non-combatant or civilian nature)*
  
In his first report to the Human Rights Council as Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Religion or Belief, Mr. Heiner Bielefeldt reiterated the recommendations of his predecessor, and particularly drew Turkmenistan's attention to Opinion No.16/2008 of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention,
 in which “the Working Group declared arbitrary the imprisonment – including the first term in case of repeated convictions – of a conscientious objector, as being in violation of the rights guaranteed by Article 18 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights”. 

The Human Rights Committee
Turkmenistan's Initial Report under the ICCPR stated categorically:  “Turkmen law does not provide for unarmed service”
,  
Following the examination of the Report, the Human Rights Committee adopted the following Concluding Observation:
“The Committee is concerned that the Conscription and Military Service Act, as amended on 25 September 2010, does not recognize a person’s right to exercise conscientious objection to military service and does not provide for any alternative military service. The Committee regrets that due to this law, a number of persons belonging to the Jehovah’s Witness have been repeatedly prosecuted and imprisoned for refusing to perform compulsory military service (art. 18).
“The State party should take all necessary measures to review its legislation with a view to providing for alternative military service. The State party should also ensure that the law clearly stipulates that individuals have the right to conscientious objection to military service. Furthermore, the State party should halt all prosecutions of individuals who refuse to perform military service on grounds of conscience and release those individuals who are currently serving prison sentences.”

In response, in its Second Periodic Report Turkmenistan stated:
“Article 41 of the Constitution sets out that defending the country is the sacred duty of every citizen. Military service is compulsory for all male citizens. Article 5 of the Freedom of Religion and Religious Organizations Act establishes that it is an offence under the country’s law to directly or indirectly restrict rights or confer privileges on the basis of religious or atheistic beliefs, to incite hatred or enmity in connection with such beliefs or to offend people on such grounds. No one is permitted to avoid the performance of obligations under the law on the grounds of that person’s religion. 
“In accordance with Presidential Decision No. 2482 of 2 February 1996, which established technical medical units in the country’s armed forces, citizens who invoke their religious beliefs to refuse to perform military service may serve in medical institutions as junior staff or service personnel. The decision instructed the Ministry of Defence to set up technical medical units to serve curative medical institutions, to select servicemen for such units from the persons subject to compulsory military service and to assign them to positions as junior staff or service personnel at the institutions of this kind listed by the Ministry of Health and the Medical Industry and the Ministry of Defence. The same decision establishes that citizens who have performed their military service in the technical medical units are entitled to enter the Turkmen State Medical University.”

It then proceeded to list the grounds for exemption from or deferment of military service, as reported above.  
In the List of Issues, the Committee asked:  “In reference to the Committee’s previous recommendations (...), please indicate what steps have been taken to: (a) amend the relevant legislation to recognize the right to conscientious objection to compulsory military service and introduce alternative civilian service for conscientious objectors; and (b) halt all prosecutions of individuals who refuse to perform military service on grounds of conscience and release those individuals who are currently serving prison sentences for such a refusal.”

The replies added little to the State Report.  The information on “technical medical units” (which along with construction units had also earlier been mentioned during the UPR process, as reported above) was repeated.   No information was however given on how many conscripts had been assigned to such units, nor whether any of these had in fact been conscientious objectors.
Second, they expanded on military service as a “sacred duty”.  “Refusal to perform compulsory military service, that is, to defend the homeland, for reasons of conscience is not acceptable to the national mindset, as, for male citizens brought up in the spirit of great patriotism and with a sense of heightened responsibility for the present and future of the homeland, protection of the homeland is the very essence of their sacred duty and as important as their honour and dignity.”

Third, they again quote from Article 5 of the Act on the Freedom of Religion and Religious Organisations.
  Although it  revealed that an amended Act was promulgated on 26th March 2016, the wording quoted is identical to that of the quotations in the State Report from the 2003 Act
Finally, it was reported that “Legal mechanisms are currently being developed to provide an individual approach to compulsory military service.” .
  No details were given, and there was no indication that these are relevant to consrientious objectors.
The other aspect raised in the List of Issues – the prosecution and imprisonment of conscientious objectors – was not addressed in the written replies.
By the time of the consideration of the Report in March 2017, the Committee had adopted Views on ten communications from ten Jehovah’s Witness conscientious objectors in Turkmenistan.
     
It was also in the course of considering three further communications, concerning a total of five more Jehovah’s Witnesses.
  With regard to the two most recent communications, the Committee had occasion to regret a lack of co-operation by the State party, given its failure, despite repeated reminders, “to submit its detailed observations on the admissibility and merits of the communication”. 
Between Autumn 2005 and Spring 2011 each author had at the age of eighteen – in one case (Matyakubov) on the day before his eighteenth birthday - been called up by their local Military Commission to perform obligatory military service.
 in all except one (Yegendurdyev) during the -.  Each had “explained orally and in writing (…) that his religious beliefs as a Jehovah’s Witness did not permit him to undertake military service.”  All had been prosecuted and convicted under article 219 (1) of the Criminal Code; all had during their trials again explained their reasons for refusing military service – most make a point of reporting that they had stressed their willingness to perform a civilian alternative service; eight of the ten had been sentenced immediately to periods of imprisonment – 18 months in five cases, 24 months (the maximum prescribed) in the other three; the earliest and the latest of the trials – that of Abdullayev in April 2009 and that of Nurjanov in February 2012 – led to conditional sentences, on the expiry of which both were again prosecuted; in March 2012, Abdullayev was sentenced to 24 months imprisonment; in March 2015 Nurjanov was sentenced to 24 months “correctional labour”.  Following their first sentences of imprisonment, Nasyrlayev, Aminov and Matyakubov were again called up in the next recruitment period and on refusal again prosecuted and sentenced to 24 months’ imprisonment – in the cases of Nasyrlayev and Matyakubov it is recorded that as “repeat offenders” the sentences were of “strict regime” incarceration.   
All verdicts which had been appealed had been upheld, moreover in the cases of Abdullayev and  Yegendurdyev appeals to the Supreme Court had been rejected; Uchetov had been denied permission to appeal to the Supreme Court.  Nevertheless, the Committee ruled admissible even those cases where no appeal had been lodged, noting the State’s assertion that they had “been carefully considered by the relevant law enforcement bodies of Turkmenistan and no reason had been found to appeal the court decision, and that [the State] has not contested the author’s argumentation concerning the exhaustion of domestic remedies.   
In all ten cases, the Committee, using identical wording
, found a violation of Article 18.1 of the Covenant.  (Four members contributed to concurring opinions which held that the Committee should have found that the conviction was not a justified limitation of a manifestation of belief under Article 18.3, rather than in itself constituting a breach of Article 18.1.)   In each case, the Committee ruled “that the State party is under an obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy (including) expunging of his criminal record; and full reparation, including appropriate compensation. The State party is under an obligation to avoid similar violations of the Covenant in the future, including the adoption of legislative measures guaranteeing the right to conscientious objection.”
In the five cases where there had been a repeated conviction, the Committee, citing General Comment 32 on the principle of ne bis in idem, found also a violation of Article 14.7.  In the two cases where the first conviction had resulted in a conditional sentence, however, one member dissented, explaining his dissent at most length in the case of Nurjanov:
“unlike the second conviction that resulted in a severe penalty, the author’s first conviction did not clearly reveal an intention by the State authorities to try and punish him for his refusal in principle to serve in the military (that is, for the “constant resolve” not to serve), as opposed to trial and punishment for one specific act of refusal. It is, in fact, unlikely that the conditional sentence imposed by the State party could have had the intended consequence of precluding it from trying the author for subsequent acts of refusal to serve (which might have activated the conditional sentence).”

It might be observed that it would be hard to counter this argument had indeed a repeated refusal resulted in the axtivation of a suspended sentence.  As it was only a difference of degree the more lenient sentence distinguishes these cases from those of the others where the initial sentence was less than the maximum possible. 
All of the authors had alleged that their “prosecution and imprisonment on account of his religious beliefs expressed in his conscientious objection to military service in itself constitutes inhuman or degrading treatment within the meaning of article 7 of the Covenant.”   The Committee chose not to examine this argument, but wherever there were specific allegations of  mistreatment during detention, (which included solitary confinement, beatings and torture), it found violations of Article 7, in the absence of any challenge from the State regarding the facts.   Two complainants had specifically alleged that they had as Jehovah’s Witnesses been singled out for harsh treatment.  wherever specific allegations had been made.  Moreover, in each such case (whether or not this had been part of the complaint) it found  that the revelations regarding conditions in the prison system   (including insanitary conditions, subjection to extremes of heat and cold, and failure to separate healthy prisoners from those with TB and other infectious diseases) showed violations of Article 10.1.
The Committee also found a violation of Article 10.1 in the case of Japarow, who had contacted TB during detention, but gave no details of individual mistreatment.
In its Concluding Observations, the Committee referred to these Views, as well as to the oncluding Observations on Turkmenistan’s Initial Report.  It remained concerned “about the continued failure to recognize the right to conscientious objection to compulsory military service and the repeated prosecution and imprisonment of Jehovah’s Witnesses refusing to perform compulsory military service (art. 18).”.  It recommended:  “The State party should revise its legislation without undue delay with a view to clearly recognizing the right to conscientious objection to military service, provide for alternative service of a civilian nature outside the military sphere and not under military command for conscientious objectors, and halt all prosecutions of individuals who refuse to perform military service on grounds of conscience and release those who are currently serving prison sentences.” 

In essentials, the facts of the three further communications were similar to those previously decided, but there were certain differences of detail.  Durdyyev had been sentenced (by a Court which did not feature in any of the other communications) to a fine equivalent to somewhat over $2,000 US.  Suvhanov, one of the co-authors of Nasyrlayev et al claimed to have been sentenced at the age of  eighteen to 18 months’ imprisonment, but had been released in a presidential amnesty four months later.  It was nine years later that he was called up for a second time, and on refusal was sentenced to 12 months’ imprisonment.  (The Committee found that inadequate evidence of the earlier prosecution and imprisonment had been submitted, and therefore did not pursue his claim under Article 14.7.)  His two fellow-authors (sentenced in one case to 12, in the other to 18 months’ imprisonment) had not been called up until the age of twenty.  Dawletow’s military service had been postponed on health grounds in 2010 and 2011, but in January 2013 he had been sentenced to 24 months’ imprisonment for his refusal, despite the fact that his health situation had not changed.  (Nasyrlayev, too, had claimed that evidence he had provided which would have justified his exemption on health grounds had been ignored.)  Another new element was that two of the new complainants had been unable to have appeals heard – Suvhanov received no acknowledgment of the appeal he attempted to lodge;  Dawetlow had been denied access to counsel for the purposes of formulating an appeal - this however seems irrelevant in view of the Committee’s previous jurisprudence.   Suvanhov and his co-author Shapirov had also alleged that they had been singled out for ill-treatment in detention because of their views.  The Committee judged that insufficient information or evidence had been brought forward in support of these allegations and thus that their complaints under Article 7 were inadmissible.  (One member dissented, pointing out that this appeared to be at odds with their jurisprudence in the earlier cases.)
In all cases the Committee found a violation of Article 18.1, simply replacing  in its reasoning the reference to the Concluding Observations on the Initial Report by “It also recalls that, during the consideration of the State party’s second periodic report, in March 2017, the Committee stated that it remained concerned about the State party’s continued failure to recognize the right to conscientious objection to compulsory military service and the repeated prosecution and imprisonment of Jehovah’s Witnesses refusing to perform compulsory military service (see CCPR/C/TKM/CO/2, paras. 40–41). The Committee notes that it has dealt with similar cases in respect of the same laws and practices of the State party in a number of earlier communications”
Details of the communication were made public by Counsel for the Authors when, on 6th February 2013, he lodged a complaint that the police raid on 24th January on the family home of the first-named of the Authors of the communication, Navruz Nasyrlayev, which led to the arrest of two family members and four guests,  and to their detention – in three cases for 40 hours – during which all were beaten, was a direct reprisal resulting from the Committee's request for the State party's comments.

Recent developments
Between the beginning of 2018 and March 2021 there were at least 26 further convictions of conscientious objectors under Article 219.1.  The thirteen imprisoned in 2018 and 2019 were all sentenced to twelve months “ordinary regime labour camp” – it is believed that all served their sentences at labour camp LB-K/12 in the desert near Seydi, in Lebap Region.  Of the thirteen sentences of imprisonment handed down between January 2020 and March 21, however, all except two were for the maximum period of 24 months.   Five of these sentences were re-convictions of persons who had already been imprisoned in the earlier period, four of the five were sentenced to “strict regime labour camp”.
In 2019, for the first time, two conscientious objectors (Ashirov and Dovletov) were sentenced under Article 219.2, for fraudulently evading military service.  In the case of Dovletov, this led to a sentence of 36 months, longer than could have been imposed under 219.1.  Dovletov had claimed medical reasons for exemption, in addition to his conscientious objection; there are no indications of any unusual circumstances in the case of Ashirov.
Also in 2019, Bahtiyar Amirjanovich Atahanov, who had refused call-up with a statement similar to that of other Jehovah’s Witnesses, was, according to the Jehovah’s Witnesses, on 20th May “fraudulently” taken to the conscription office, whence he was “forcibly transferred (...) the following day to Military Unit No. 37243 in the southern town of Tejen in Ahal Region. On 22 May, the unit commander formally accepted Atahanov into the unit, despite his refusal to swear the military oath in front of the country's flag or put on a military uniform.  He was subsequently charged under Article 344.2 of the Penal Code, which is equivalent to article 219.2, but applies to serving members of the military and carries a sentence of up to seven years’ imprisonment.  He was subsequently sentenced to four years’ imprisonment.
Two of the objectors sentenced in 2020, the brothers Sanjarbek and Eldor Saporov, referred their cases to the United Nations, and on 10th December 2020 a communication
 regarding their case was addressed to Turkmenistan by the Special Rapporteurs on the Freedom of Religion or Belief, Freedom of Expression, and  Minorities and the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, expressing concerns regarding the criminalisation of conscientious objection, and the repeated conviction of the brothers, who had received non-custodial sentences in 2016 and 2017, respectively.  No reply was received from the State.
It has been reported that “On 20 May 2020, Jehovah's Witnesses filed a complaint with the United Nations Working Group on Arbitrary Detention on behalf of 19 current or former jailed conscientious objectors,” 
    However this cannot be traced on the communications database of the special rrocedures.  The same source reports that Arslan Begenchov, who on 17th January 2018 was the first conscientious in recent years to receive a sentence of imprisonment had addressed a communication under the Optional Protocol to the ICCPR on 20th June that year.  No Views on this case ave yet been published.
In May 2021, all sixteen currently-imprisoned conscientious objectors among over a thousand persons released under as part of the prisoner amnesty to mark the Muslim Night of Omnipotence,
 Unlike some cases in past years, there were no allegations that those amnestied had been required to swear on the Koran oaths of allegiance – a requirement which was doubly unacceptable to Jehovah’s Witnesses who do not accept the Koran as a sacred text;  but in any event have a conscientious objection, based on biblical authority, to the taking of oaths in any form and under any circumstances.
No new imprisonments of conscientious objectors have subsequently been reported.  No details have been published of any non-custodial sentence, although it is known that at least three of those amnestied had been called up for a second time later in 2021.  As observed at the beginning of this submission, there is no reason to believe that this represents a permanent chage of practice.  
The age of military recruitment and military education
Turkmenistan’s Initial Report under the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the involvement of children in armed conflict (OPAC) was considered by the Committee on the Rights of the Child in 2015.  Unfortunately in its concluding observations, while welcoming that the minimum age for conscription had been set at 18 years, as Turkmenistan had declared on ratifying OPAC, the Committee on the Rights of the Child did not ask about the possibility of voluntary recruitment at an earlier age.  Also, while recommending that the State party
 “(a) Provide systematic information and data on the number of specialized military schools and higher military academies in the State party, as well as on students attending these military schools and academies; and  (b) Establish an independent complaints and investigation mechanism,”
  it did not ask for specific information on the military training.   Questions remain about both issues.

The Conscription and Military Service Act of 2002 (in Para 15) reduced the recruitment age to 17, for those who applied in writing.  A Presidential Decree of March 2003 reportedly lowered the minimum age for obligatory recruitment to 17.
  There have been no explicit reports of the repeal of this decree, but the initial report of Turkmenistan to the Committee on the Rights of the Child
 stated that recruitment at the age of 17 was available only on a voluntary basis.  However the language is not clear, and it is probable that this relates to early admission to obligatory military service, rather than to any truly voluntary service, which was also the impression given in Turkmenistan's initial report under the ICCPR.
     It could be that in ratifying OPAC Turkmenistan repealed not only the decree lowering the minimum age of compulsory recruitment, but also the provisions allowing an earlier “voluntary” option, but it would be reassuring to have positive confirmation of this. 
As for military schools and military academies, all the infrormation currently available still comes from Turkmenistan’s Initial Report under the OPAC in 2013:
“In accordance with article 14 of the Act, upper secondary schools which include military training in addition to the normal course of study are set up under the Ministry of Defence according to national regulations with the aim of giving boys an all-round education while preparing them for military service.

“Article 32 of the Act establishes the right of citizens, including women aged from 17 to 21 who have completed their secondary education, to attend military academies. Women who enrol voluntarily in such academies, upon reaching the age of 18 and completing their first year of training, take a pledge to do military service. In doing so, they reaffirm that the decision to enlist is voluntary. It should be noted that the regulations also explicitly state that military academies must furnish students with a curriculum that includes military and civilian components,”
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